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January 2E, 1997

Mr. Dale Klet ic
Alamcda Corurty Health Carc Scrvices Agenry
I I3I Harbor Boy ParkwaY
Alameda" Califomia 94502
Via Fax (510) 337-9335

Rc: Interim Remedial Action / Notice of Violation
Shcll Service Station
128,5 Bancrofl Avenue
San Leandn:. Califomia
wlc e 204-6852-0703

Deor Mr. Klettkc;

As rvc discusscd rhis monring, Caurbria Environnrcntol Tcchnology, Inc (Cambria), on behalf of Shell Oil
products Conrpany (Shcll), is submittiug this intcrinr rcrncdi0l action plan for the sitc rel-erenccd above by

focsimilc. A lurd copy of this documcnt is being sent in the nrail

Today we received 1 "Notiec ol'Violation" fron your officc rcgarding tbis silc. Thc noticc addrcsscs two

ilems tlnt llccd to bc $ubfliued in order to be in contpliarrcc rvith your ugcrrcy: a copy of thc Urrdcrground

Storage Tar* Unauthorizcd Rclcose (Leok)/Contarnination Site Rcport (Fonn 5) for this sits, and the

trttached lntcrim Rcmqjial Action Report that was requestcd on Octobcr 24. 1996. As wc discusscd this

nrcming, you had bccn told by Weiss Associates approximatcly six months sgo thal thc Form 5 would bc

sDbmitted to your olilcc, and this was the primary rnotivrtion for producing thc Notisc of Violatiol Since

wc cannot lind evidence that thc Form 5 wa$ submittcd. we will pepore the lbnn and submit it to your olfice

by Fcbruary 3. 1997.

Thank you for your cotrtfurued assistalcc with this casc. Plcnsc uull ilyou hovc any qucstions or cunmcnts

Sinccrcly,
Cambria Environnrcntal Technology, luc.

Principal Gcologist

Attachmcn!: lntcrin Rcmcdial Aetion Rcport

cc: Mr. R. Jcff Granbcrry, Shcll Oil Proclucts Conrpany
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January 27, 1997

Mr. Dale Klettkc
Alamcda County Health Care Scrviccs Agcncy
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkwsy
Alornedo, Califomia 94502

Re: lnterim Remedial Action
Shell Service Station
1285 Bausroft Avcnuc
San lcandro, (lalifornia

wrc # 204-6852-070.3

Dcur Mr. Klettke:

On behalfof Shctl Oil Products Comparry (Shell), Cambria Envrrorurrcntal Tcchnology, Iuc. (Carnbria) is

submitting 0ris interhr rcnrcdial action plun I'or t}c sitc rcfcrcnccd ahovc. us rcqucstcd by your Ocrobcr 24,

1996 ldter. The objective of this report is to asscss whcthcr rcrrrcdial adion, irtcrinl rcmcdial action, or a

Tier Il Risk Based Concctivc Action (RBCA) is appropriatc in rcsponsc 1o hydrocarbon conccnlrations iu

ground water at the site. A site sunrflary, a cosubcncfit onalysis lor lhcsc thrcc albrnativcs, and oru

proposed interiDr r€nrcdial action for this sitc arc prcscntcd bclow

StTE SUMMARY

Underground Storage Tank Information

Thc siae is an aclive service rtatiou witlr tfuee gasoline rurdergtourd storage tarrlis (USTs) in usc, Ons uscd

oil tank was rcmovcd frotr the site in 1986. ln 1990 Weiss Associates (Weiss) i0stallcd monitoring well

MW- | at the site, In 1992 Weiss installed monitorirrg wells MW-2 aud MW-3, and in | 994 thcy installcd

MW.4 at thc silc, Thc location ot the \ clls is show'| on lhc oltached figurc-

Product PipingrDispenser Replacement and soil Excavation

In Ostobcr 199.5, Shqll rr.placcd product piping ond dispcrscrs at thc sitc, os doctmented itr Wciss's

Dsptrscr Rcplaccrncnt Sumpting rcport to thc City of Ssn Lcandro Firc Dcpanmcnt. Weiss collected soil

san1plc$ tiom bcnqtfr the piping and dispensers. Onlyoneof fivcsoil sanrplcs mllcctcd from bcneath the

four fdnler dispelEers mngdned Total Petroleunr Hydlocarbom as gasoline (TPtig) Srcotcr !h[n I .l plrts

Jxr millicn (ppm). No hcnzenc was dctcctcd in any olthc sarnp)cs, Approxitrtntely l5 cubic ynrds ofsoil

wcrc ovcr ercavated from bcneath this dispenser and disposed. A scil sanrple collcctcd lrom thc rsnroved

piping at thc sorth cnd of thc sitc containcd l0 ppnr TPHg and 0.31 ppur benzeue- Approximatcly .57 cubic
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yards of soil wcrc over excavated 666 diS area and disposed. No TPllg or bcnrcnc were detectcd in the

confirnation satttple collected froni bcnealh this ovsr excavatiou,

Ground Wat€r Flow Dircction

Ground watcr monitorirrg sincc | 991 indicates that grou:rd watcr flows gcncrslly to the west-northwest. The

ground water elevation con!,our mop from the fourtlr quartcr 1996 nroniloring cvcnt is oruchcd. I lydrocarbon

concentrations in ground water fronr downgradicnt wcll MW-l hsve been consistently low, with minor

fluctuations. Hydrocarbon concentrations iu upgradicnl wcll MW-2, tank area rvell MW-3, aud dowugradient

well MW-4 have recently been incrcasing.

COST'BENEFIT ANALYSIS

According to yoru Octobcr 24, 1996lette( bslrz€nc contiminant conccnlrstions in ground wtler exceed the

Catifonria-modilicd Tier I Risk Based Scccning Lcvcls (RBSLs) for two risk exPosure scenarios: Ground Water-

Vapor Intnsim fiom Ground Warer to Buildings at a targl lcvcl ol" lE-04 lor a conunercial/itldustJisl receptor

sceqrario, and Ground Woter-Volatilization ro Outdoor Air ut a target level of I E-06 for a cornnrarciaUiudustrial

nc€pto' s€anario, Thcrcfore, based on the ASTM E1739.95 RBCA docunlenls. either remedial actiou, interim

rem€d,ial action, ur frrthcr ticr snalysis should be conduclcd. As you rcqucstcd, o gcncrsl cosVbcncltt analysis

for each of thcsc aclions, without octuol cost information, is prcscntcd bclow.

Further Yler RBCA Analysis

Until the statc dnd locsl rggulatory agencies dwelop a standardizcd RBCA protocol, ut do not recommend

couducting fufthcr Tier analysis at this tinre.

Rsm€dial Action

As rve discusscd on January 22, 1997, full-scale renedial action is not wansntcd 8l $is sile until wc obtain

additiotrat gfound water morritorirry data, or until wc cvaluatc thc cfl'ccls ol'intcrim rcmcdiol action Thcrgfiorc,

full-scale remcdial oclion is not 8n appropriate altemotiv€ at this time

lnterim Remedial Action

As we agreed ou January 22, 1996, placing oxygen releasing contpotulds (ORCs) into the two lrpgrodienl

monitoring wcll$ with rhc highest hydrocubon concentrations (MW-2 and MW-3) is an aPProp ats' cosi-

elfoctive wny to roducc hydnrArbon$ in thc sorrrce area. By oxygenating the ground water, the ORCs et rance

natural hydrocarbon biodegradation tnd allow oxygenated water to flow dol*n gradicnt across the site. Since

P - 0 3
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ORC installation and nronitoring is e lo\r/ cosl ond clfec$ve int€rim retnedisl oction taohnique, |llis is thc nlost

cost-effoctivc Eltcmativc, Our interim rernedial actiou plan is presented below.

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION PI-AN

Wc proposs insralling ORCs in rvells MW-2 and MW-3 and monitoring dissolvcd oxygcn (DO) conccntratiors.

01 a quartcrly bosis, Cambria will coordinate DO measurement in all site wells aud hydrocarbon moniloring of

dowugadient wclls MW- l and MW.4. To avoid the removal of oxygen-laden water, w€ do not propose purging

and sampling of wells MW-Z and MW-3 until the DO concerrlralioDs dccraasc to pre-ORC concentrations.

Qu4r16ly monitoring data will be rsed to evaluate fte e(fcclivcnoss of thc ORCs and lo rccontmend appropriate

futura rctions.

SCHEDULE

We will install t6c ORCs in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 aller receiviDg approval from your office We

will continue quarterly monitoring at thc sitc and submit thc tcsults to thc Counly' Elruh monitoring report will

include o discussion ofthe ORC effcctivcncss,

Thank you for yotlr assislanoc with this casc. Plcasc call ifyou havc 0ny qrcstions or comnrcnts.

Sincerely,
Cambria Env irorulenta I Tcchnolory, Inc.

Attachmcnti Fourth Qusrter l9t5 Cround Wster Elevation Contour Map

cc: Mr. R. Jcff Granberry, Shcll Oil Products Compauy

r:\PRuJUC llSllELLSNLl2S J\RDMEDl.WPD
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AL/AIVEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

STID 988

Ianuary 27, 7997

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4023
Concord, CA94524

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

"NOTTCE 04'VIOLATTON"

RE: SIIELL SERVICE STATION, 1285 BANCROFT. SANLEANDRO

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I am in receipt of and have reviewed the Cambria "Fourth Quarter 1996 Quarterly Monitoring
Report", dated January 15, 1997 .

Laboratory analysis ofthe groundwater samples collected from the four (4) on-site monitoring
wells indicate that detectable levels ofpetroleum hydrocarbon compounds have increased
dramatically over the last three groundwater sampling events. This is likely attributed to the
unauthorized release of gasoline during the rupture ofa product line during construction activities
in November 1995 Laboratory results of groundwater samples collected from well MW-2
revealed TPHg, BTEX and MTBE at concentrations of 89, 20, 7.8, 32, 9.1 and,72 mgll,
respectively.

In an Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDErD letter, dated October 24,
1996, you were requested to have your consultant prepare a report which evaluates whether
remedial action, interim remedial action, or further tier evaluation is warranted for this site. This
report was to be subrnitted to this office within 45 days ofthe date ofthis letter, or no later
than January 9,1991 , A copy of the October 24, 1996 ACDEH letter is enclosed for your
review.

The following items need to be addressed in order to be in compliance with this agency:

1 A report evaluating whether remedial action, interim remedial action, or further
Tier evaluation is warranted for this site must be subrnitted to this ollice. within 45
days ofthe date of this letter, or no later than March 1.0, 1997,

2 A copy ofthe "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
(Leek)/Contamination Site Report" (ULR) must be submitted to this ollice, within
l0 days ofthe date of this letter, or no later than Februara 3,1997.



Mr. Jeff Granberry
RE: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro
Ianuuy 21, 1997
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Health & Safety Code (H&SC) Section 25185.6 and California Water Code
Section 13267(b).

It is my understanding that Cambria wishes to schedule a meeting within the next few weeks to
discuss this matter. Please feel free to contact Thomas Peacock directly at (510)567-6782,
should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

fu,aW
Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure
c: Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Scott Macleod, c/o Cambria, 1144 65th Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
Tom Fogut, c/o Weiss Associates, 5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorneys Office

Ldkt0988nov
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A.LAMED4 COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, ngency Director

STID 988

October 24,1996

Mr. Jeff Granberry
Shell Oil Company
P. O. Box 4023
Concord, CA,94524

RE: SffiLL SERVICE STATION. 128s BANCROFT AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I am in receipt ofand have reviewed the Cambria "Third Quarter 1996" quarterly groundwater
monitoring report, dated October 18, 1996.

Laboratory analysis ofthe groundwater samples collected from the four (4) on-site monitoring
wells indicate that detectable levels ofpetroleum hydrocarbon compounds have increased
dramatically over the last two groundwater sampling events. This is most likely the result of the
unauthorized release ofgasoline during the rupture ofa product line during oonstruction activities
in November 1995. Laboratory results of groundwater samples collected from well MW-2
revealed TPHg, BTEX and MTBE at concentrations of 100, 15, L7 ,24,9.9 and70 mglL,
respectively.

The data was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action (FACA) Tier 1 Risk
Based Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation as referenced in the ASTM E 1739 - 95 document
"Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites". The
ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making process for the assessment and
response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of human health and the
environment. The Tier I risk assessment compares the chemicals of concern (COCs) documented
at the site with Tier 1 RBSLs as presented in;he published Look-up Table (ASTM E l73g-95 -
Table X2.1 "Example Tier I Risk-Based Screening Level @BSL) Look-up Table). Note:
Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-carcinogenic compounds
only (examples: toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, etc.), and are not used in determining
RBSLs Jor carcinogens such as benzene.

The evaluation determined that for the tbllowing risk exposure scenarios, benzene contaminant
levels exceed the CA-modified Tier I RBSLs:

. Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings at a target level of 1E-04
(1 in 10,000 excess cancer risk) for a commercial/industrial receptor scenario.

o Groundwater -Volatilization to Outdoor Air at a target level of lE-06 (1 in 1,000,000
excess cancer risk) for a commerciaVindustrial receptor scenario.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECIION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335



Sincerely,

ful'

Mr. Ieff Granberry
RE: 1285 Bancroft Avenue. San Leandro
October 23, 1996
Page 2 of 2

For your information, the following guidance is referenced in sections 6.7.1 ofthe ASTM El739 -
95 document:

"6.7. I If the concentrations of the chemical(d of corrcern exceed the target levels at the point(s)
of compliance. then either remedial action. interim remedial action. or further tier evaluation
should be conducted".

Therefore, please have your consultant prepare a report which evaluates whether remedial action,
interim remedial action, or further tier evaluation is warranted for your site. Please include a
cost/benefit analysis for each action evaluated- This report is due within 45 days ofthe date of
this letter, or no later than January 9, L997.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to California Health & Safety Code (H&SC) Section 25185.6 and California Water Code
Section 13267(b).

Please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880, should you have any questions about the
content ofthis letter.

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Tom Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist--files
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Scott Macleod, c/o Cambria, 1144 65th Street Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

0988swi l .dht


